Replies to initial written questions raised by Finance Committee Members in examining
the Estimates of Expenditure 2010-11
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Question:

Provision for 2010-11 under this Programme has increased to $4.5 million, which is 50% higher than the revised estimate for 2009-10, to continue the operation of the Development Opportunities Office (DOO).  Will the Administration provide:

(a)
details of the cases processed by the DOO since its set up in July 2009, and a breakdown of these cases in terms of the assessment details, the manpower involved and the allocation of expenditure; and
(b)
a breakdown of the projects, in terms of the manpower and allocation of expenditure involved, anticipated for 2010-11 by the DOO according to its progress of work at present.
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The provisions for the Development Opportunities Office (DOO) both in the 2009-10 revised estimates ($3 million) and 2010-11 estimates ($4.5 million) cover the salaries of six DOO staff.  As the DOO was established on 1 July 2009, the 2009-10 revised estimates covered only the period from July 2009 to March 2010 while the provision for 2010-11 is a full-year provision.

(a)
Up to 1 March 2010, the DOO had provided assistance to 35 proposed land development projects and handled 14 enquiries for which broad project proposal had yet to be drawn up or the land required had yet to become available;

The following table lists out the projects that the Office had assisted with and the results:
Community Projects

	No.
	Project
	Result*

	1
	Hong Kong Red Cross - relocation of headquarters
	1

	2
	Scout Association of Hong Kong - in-situ redevelopment of a regional centre
	1

	3
	Scout Association of Hong Kong - in-situ redevelopment of a district headquarters
	1

	4
	Hong Kong Young Women's Christian Association - in-situ

redevelopment of Kowloon Centre and Anne Black Guest House
	1

	5
	Tung Wah Group of Hospitals - in-situ redevelopment of David Trench Home for the Elderly
	1

	6
	Hong Kong Sheng Kung Hui - in-situ redevelopment of compound in Central
	1

	7
	University of Hong Kong- redevelopment or conversion of a school building into student hostel
	1

	8
	Relocation of headquarters of a non-governmental organisation
	2

	9
	Relocation of a museum
	2

	10
	Relocation of a church
	2

	11
	Extension of a church
	2

	12
	Redevelopment of a church complex
	2

	13
	Development of a Chinese arts and culture institute
	2

	14
	Development of a global 15village and distribution centre for international relief
	2

	15
	Extension of a residential child centre
	2

	16
	In-situ redevelopment of a social services centre
	2

	17
	Development of a community centre
	2

	18
	Redevelopment of a social centre
	2

	19
	Improvement works to a community service centre
	2

	20
	Development of a youth camp
	3

	21
	In-situ redevelopment of a mariners' club
	3

	22
	Relocation of a specialist school
	3


Private Sector Projects
	No.
	Project
	Result*

	1
	Chinese Resources Properties Limited - retrofitting and redevelopment of China Resources Centre and associated improvement works in Wan Chai North
	1

	2
	Development of a private hospital
	2

	3
	Extension of a private hospital
	2

	4
	Wholesale conversion of an industrial building
	2

	5
	Wholesale conversion of an industrial building
	2

	6
	Wholesale conversion of an industrial building
	2

	7
	Redevelopment of a business area
	2

	8
	Development of columbarium
	2

	9
	Development of columbarium
	2

	10
	Comprehensive marina, hotel and residential development
	2

	11
	Development of a spa resort
	2

	12
	Nature conservation and development
	2

	13
	Development of an international school
	3


* Notes

1 = Practical solutions to the issues identified worked out together with the proponent and proposed project presented to the Land and Development Advisory Committee (LDAC) for advice and support.

2 = Active assistance provided.
3 = Advice or comments conveyed to the project proponent for further consideration.
Response or a more concrete scheme from the proponent awaited.
We consider it appropriate to disclose the name and particulars of the projects that have been considered by the LDAC.  For the projects that are still at a relatively early stage, we refrain from disclosing the name and particulars of them because this may be commercially sensitive information to the project proponent.

The provision covers the salaries for DOO staff.  We have not further allocated the salary expenditure to individual projects.
(b)
The six staff of DOO will continue to provide one-stop advisory and co-ordinating service to eligible proposals.  For the reason mentioned in (a) above, we do not have further estimates on the manpower and expenditure allocated to individual projects
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	(3) Development Opportunities Office

	
	

	Controlling Officer:
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Question:

(a)
The revised expenditure for 2009-10 is $8.10 million which is 28.9% lower than the original estimate.  What are the major reasons for the reduction?  Please provide a breakdown of the items with a reduction in expenditure.

(b)
What are the reasons for the increase of 37% in the provision of $11.1 million?  What are the details and breakdown of the expenditure involved?

(c)
What is the estimated provision earmarked for filling the position of the Under Secretary?  What is the percentage of such expenditure accounts for under this programme?

(d)
Has the Administration set a timetable for the recruitment of the Under Secretary?  What are the details?

Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

(a)
The 2009-10 revised estimate is lower than the original estimate by $3.3 million (28.9%).  This is mainly due to the fact that the Under Secretary position has remained vacant during 2009-10.  As such, the provision originally earmarked for the full-year expenditure for this position and the related secretarial support is under-spent.
(b)
The increase of $3 million (37%) in the 2010-11 estimate over the revised estimate for 2009-10 is mainly due to the provision required for filling the position of Under Secretary.  The increase in expenses also includes secretarial support for this position.
(c)
The salary provision earmarked for filling the position of the Under Secretary in the 2010-11 estimate is $2.54 million which accounts for 22.9% of the provision under this programme.
(d)
Regarding the outstanding position of Under Secretary in the bureau, we will fill this position if there is a suitable candidate.
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Question:

(a)
The revised expenditure for 2009-10 is $654.7 million which is 120% higher than the original estimate.  What are the major reasons for the increase?  Please provide a breakdown of the items with an increase in expenditure.
(b)
Provision for 2010-11 is increased to $1,163.5 million which is 77.7% higher than the revised expenditure for 2009-10.  Please provide a breakdown of the specific details and the provision required for the new commitments and the cash flow requirement for a non-recurrent item.
(c)
There will be an increase of three posts in 2010-11.  Please state the ranks, salary and nature of work of these posts.

Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

(a) and (b)

The increase of $357.1 million (120%) in the 2009-10 revised estimate over the original estimate and that of $508.8 million (77.7%) in the 2010-11 estimate over the revised estimate for 2009-10 is mainly due to the allocation of $354 million and $496 million to meet the cash flow requirement for the implementation of Operation Building Bright in 2009-10 and 2010-11 respectively.  The Operation aims to enhance the safety of old buildings and create jobs for the building maintenance and construction sector.
The policy portfolio of the Bureau covers a wide spectrum of activities, as detailed in the Controlling Officer’s Report.  Our major task is to formulate and co-ordinate policies in respect of the areas under our purview.  Apart from the above-mentioned non-recurrent item, new commitments and work also stem from various policy initiatives, for example, fine-tuning the land supply arrangements, implementation of the minor works control regime, the proposed formation of a new non-statutory Harbourfront Commission, etc.  The estimated increases in provision for operational expenses in 2009-10 and 2010-11 are about $3.1 million and $12.8 million respectively.  It is not possible to give a breakdown on such expenses as resources are pooled together for meeting our work requirements.
(c)
In 2010-11, we will create three posts in the Planning and Lands Branch, as follows-
	Rank
	No.
	Monthly Salary Range

($)
	Nature of Work

	Executive Officer I
	1
	38,470 - 48,400
	Executive support

	Executive Officer II
	1
	22,985 - 36,740
	- ditto -

	Assistant Clerical Officer 
	1
	10,190 - 20,835 
	Clerical support
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Question:

In 2010-11, the Administration will oversee the proposed formation of a new non-statutory Harbourfront Commission, which is expected to replace the Harbour-front Enhancement Committee.  Please provide specific details, a breakdown of the expenditure and manpower involved.
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The establishment of a non-statutory Harbourfront Commission with the following roles and functions to replace the Harbour-front Enhancement Committee (HEC) is recommended by the HEC-

(a)
to play an advocacy, oversight and advisory role in the envisioning, planning, urban design, marketing and branding, development, management and operation of harbourfront areas and facilities;
(b)
to exercise overall coordination and monitoring role for harbourfront planning, urban design, development and management; and
(c)
to foster and encourage the development, management and maintenance of the harbourfront through a wide range of contractual entrustment/partnership arrangements with the private sector (including the community, social enterprises and non-government organisations).
The Administration is examining the recommendations and the resources required to implement it.  As in last year, we have reserved $7.5 million and the following manpower resources for supporting the work of the Harbour-front Enhancement Committee and harbourfront enhancement work, which may be used to support the work of the proposed Harbourfront Commission –

· one Administrative Officer Staff Grade C
· one Senior Administrative Officer
· one Administrative Officer
· one Senior Executive Officer
· two Personal Secretaries

We hope to be able to come to a decision soon.
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Question:

(a)
The Administration will oversee the implementation of the Operation Building Bright and review its operation in 2010-11.  Please provide specific details, a breakdown of expenditure and manpower involved in such work.
(b)
The Financial Secretary has announced in paragraph 119 of his Budget Speech that additional funding of $500 million will be allocated to the Operation.  What will the Administration do to tie in with such recommendation?  Will it for example provide extra funding and manpower to absorb additional workload?
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

(a)
The Administration will continue to monitor the progress of Operation Building Bright and liaise with the Hong Kong Housing Society (HKHS) and the Urban Renewal Authority (URA) to ensure its smooth implementation.  We will scrutinise the progress reports submitted by the HKHS and URA, and require them to arrange independent auditors to audit their accounts for the Operation’s funds.  The Buildings Department will closely supervise its consultants and contractors in carrying out repair works on behalf of building owners.  We will also review the progress and map out the way forward for the next round of the Operation.  The task of overseeing and reviewing the Operation is performed by the existing staffing resources within the Planning and Lands Branch.
(b)
As mentioned in part (a), we will review the Operation and draw up a proposal for utilising the additional $500 million, and report to the Legislative Council Panel on Development around mid-2010 on this.
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	Head:
	138 Government Secretariat: Development Bureau (Planning and Lands Branch)
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	Secretary for Development


Question:

In 2009-10, the Administration in collaboration with the Hong Kong Housing Society, Urban Renewal Authority and Buildings Department, launched a $2 billion Operation Building Bright to enhance safety of old and dilapidated buildings and create jobs for the building maintenance and construction sector.  How many buildings with and without owners’ corporations have been subsidised under the Operation?  What is the amount of grant involved and the number of jobs created for the construction workers?
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

Up to 5 March 2010, 1 134 target buildings with owners’ corporations (OCs) and 480 target buildings without OCs had been included under Operation Building Bright for assistance.  Owner of a target building can receive a grant amounting to 80% of the cost of repair, subject to a ceiling of $16,000.  Elderly owner-occupier aged 60 or above can receive a grant to cover the full cost of repair, subject to a ceiling of $40,000.  The amount of grant required for a target building will depend on the condition of the building, the scope of the repair works to be undertaken, the cost of the repair works involved as well as the number of units and elderly owner-occupiers in the building.  Most target buildings with OCs are in the process of tendering out or conducting the repair works.  For target buildings without OCs which have difficulties in coordinating repair works, the Buildings Department is actively arranging consultants and contractors to assess and carry out the repair works required on behalf of the owners.  The exact amount of grants involved will only be known upon completion of the works.  Up to 5 March 2010, we estimate that around 5 900 job opportunities for building professionals, technicians and workers had been created under the Operation.
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	Head:
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	Secretary for Development


Question:

The commitment for Operation Building Bright under Item 865 is $1.7 billion, and the revised expenditure for 2009-10 is $354 million.  What are the details of the expenditure?  What is the number of buildings with and without owners’ corporations involved?  And how many applications for subsidy have been denied for failing to meet the requirement?
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The revised expenditure for Operation Building Bright (OBB) for 2009-10 is $354 million, of which $175 million has been disbursed to the Hong Kong Housing Society, $175 million to the Urban Renewal Authority and $4 million to the Buildings Department for implementing the Operation.

Up to 5 March 2010, 1 134 target buildings with Owners’ Corporations (OCs) and 480 target buildings without OCs had been included in the OBB. 98 applications for participating as Category 1 target buildings had not been included in the Operation because they did not meet the eligibility criteria.
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	Head:
	138 Government Secretariat: Development Bureau (Planning and Lands Branch)
	Subhead (No. & title):
	000 Operational expenses

	
	
	
	

	Programme:
	(2) Buildings, Lands and Planning

	
	

	Controlling Officer:
	Permanent Secretary for Development (Planning and Lands)

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

In 2010-11, the Administration will support the Urban Renewal Authority to take forward the revitalisation of the Central Market.  Please specify in details how the Administration will facilitate the implementation of the proposals, and the manpower and expenditure involved.
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The Urban Renewal Unit of the Development Bureau is responsible for providing support to the Urban Renewal Authority (URA) to handle the various town planning, land lease, building and other related matters in connection with the conservation and revitalisation of the Central Market.  The Development Bureau is also represented on the URA-appointed “Central Oasis Community Advisory Committee” tasked to advise on and oversee this conservation and revitalisation project.  Additional workload as described above is absorbed within the existing staffing resources of the Development Bureau.
	Signature
	

	Name in block letters
	Thomas Chow

	Post Title
	Permanent Secretary for Development

(Planning and Lands)

	Date
	23 March 2010


	
	Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2010-11
	Reply Serial No.

	
	CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO 

INITIAL WRITTEN QUESTION
	DEVB(PL)048

	
	
	Question Serial No.

	
	
	2700


	Head:
	138 Government Secretariat: Development Bureau (Planning and Lands Branch)
	Subhead (No. & title):
	000 Operational expenses

	
	
	
	

	Programme:
	(2) Buildings, Lands and Planning

	
	

	Controlling Officer:
	Permanent Secretary for Development (Planning and Lands)

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

It is proposed in paragraph 119 of the Budget that an additional funding of $500 million will be allocated for “Operation Building Bright” to provide targeted assistance to those owners who cannot co-ordinate maintenance works on their own, including owners of dilapidated buildings without owners’ corporations.  What are the estimated resources and staffing to be deployed to monitor the implementation of the Operation Building Bright and review its operation, and to assist old and dilapidated buildings in a proactive manner in carrying out timely maintenance to ensure building safety in Hong Kong?
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The task of overseeing and reviewing Operation Building Bright is performed by the existing staff within the Planning and Lands Branch without the provision of additional manpower.  We will review the Operation and map out a proposal to utilise the additional funding of $500 million, and report to the Legislative Council Panel on Development on this around mid-2010.
	Signature
	

	Name in block letters
	Thomas Chow

	Post Title
	Permanent Secretary for Development

(Planning and Lands)

	Date
	23 March 2010


	
	Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2010-11
	Reply Serial No.

	
	CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO 

INITIAL WRITTEN QUESTION
	DEVB(PL)049

	
	
	Question Serial No.

	
	
	2701


	Head:
	138 Government Secretariat: Development Bureau (Planning and Lands Branch)
	Subhead (No. & title):
	000 Operational expenses

	
	
	
	

	Programme:
	(3) Development Opportunities Office

	
	

	Controlling Officer:
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	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

What are the estimated resources and staffing to be deployed for co-ordinating the implementation of a package of new policy measures to facilitate redevelopment and wholesale conversion of industrial buildings?
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The new policy measures to encourage the redevelopment and wholesale conversion of old industrial buildings mainly involve land administration matters.  A dedicated team comprising 13 staff members will be set up in the Lands Department to process applications under the new measures. Apart from the redeployment of existing manpower resources, the Department has been allocated a time-limited financial provision of $4.24 million a year for creation of seven new posts for the purpose.

The Development Opportunities Office of the Development Bureau has been set up since July 2009 to provide one-stop advice and co-ordinating service to facilitate implementation of land development proposals.  The Office will continue to assist with industrial building redevelopment and wholesale conversion proposals that have broader social or economic merits and meet the eligibility criteria for its services.
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	Head:
	138 Government Secretariat: Development Bureau (Planning and Lands Branch)
	Subhead (No. & title):
	000 Operational expenses
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	(3) Development Opportunities Office

	
	

	Controlling Officer:
	Permanent Secretary for Development (Planning and Lands)

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

What are the estimated resources and staffing to be deployed to improve proactively the overall environment of the old industrial areas by beautification and greening in order to take the lead to attract others to hire and revitalise old industrial buildings?
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

As part of Government’s urban planning process, we seek to improve the overall environment of old industrial areas by achieving planning gains such as building setbacks.  Setback requirements have been incorporated into the Outline Zoning Plans and Outline Development Plans of some industrial areas, e.g. San Po Kong, Tsuen Wan and Yuen Long, for road widening, footpath improvement and/or air ventilation improvement.  When the concerned existing buildings are subject to redevelopment, such setback requirements would be enforced through the process of planning permission, building plan approval and/or lease modifications, as appropriate.  As the work is part of the normal duties of the existing staff, no additional staff resources is required.
As for beautification and greening of the urban environment, various departments are carrying out greening work across the territory, including old industrial areas as part of their existing work ambit.  Examples include the implementation of short-term greening measures under the Greening Master Plan in Kwun Tong by the Civil Engineering and Development Department, the development of Fu Hong Street Sitting Out Area in Chai Wan by the Architectural Services Department, etc.  There is no breakdown on the manpower and expenditure for solely old industrial areas.
Our proactive measures to beautify the Victoria Harbourfront also help to inject vibrancy to old industrial areas with a harbour frontage.  A recently completed project is Stage 1 of the Kwun Tong Promenade, which has been opened to the public since January 2010.  The promenade is located next to the old Kwun Tong industrial area, which has been rezoned for “Other Specified Uses (Business)”.  The capital cost of this project is $19.6 million and is funded under the Capital Works Reserve Fund. Stage 2 development of the promenade is scheduled for commencement in mid-2011 and involves the decommissioning of the remaining part of the Kwun Tong public cargo working area.  The Kwun Tong Promenade has further improved the overall environment of the old industrial area in Kwun Tong.
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	Head:
	82 Buildings Department
	Subhead (No. & title):
	

	
	
	
	

	Programme:
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	Controlling Officer:
	Director of Buildings

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

(a)
The Buildings Department (BD) launched the Building Records Access and Viewing On-line (BRAVO) system in early September 2009.  What was the expenditure for setting up the system?
(b)
What are the manpower and funding required for the BRAVO system as estimated by the BD in 2010-11?
(c)
How many users have employed this service since the commencement of operation of the system by the BD?
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

(a)
The Building Records Access and Viewing On-line (BRAVO) system is an upgrade of an internal computer system of the Buildings Department (BD).  The upgraded system can provide services of accessing and viewing records of existing private buildings via the Internet.  The cost of upgrading the internal system is $8.5 million.
(b)
The estimated cost for the operation and maintenance of the BRAVO system in 2010-11 is $0.85 million.  The operation of the BRAVO system and the associated service are handled by staff of the Building Information Centre of the BD as part of their overall duties in dealing with a full range of work in relation to the management of all types of building information and records and the provision of viewing and copying service of the same to the public. It is not possible to provide a breakdown of the manpower solely for the operation of the BRAVO system.
(c)
Up to 28 February 2010, there had been 1 831 registered users for the BRAVO system.
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	82 Buildings Department
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	Programme:
	Buildings and Building Works

	
	

	Controlling Officer:
	Director of Buildings

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

Regarding “the key performance measures in respect of buildings and building works”, all the targets under “New Buildings” for the plan in 2010 were set to achieve at 100%.  Please explain:
(i)
why the targets of “processing building plans within 60 days for new submissions” and “within 30 days for re-submissions” were not enhanced to those within 45 days and 20 days respectively?
(ii)
why the targets of “processing within 28 days applications for consent to commence building works” and “processing within 14 days applications for occupation permits” were not enhanced to those within 21 days and 7 days respectively to bring the standards in line with the performance measures in neighbouring countries and regions?
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The Buildings Department (BD) processes building plan submissions under the Buildings Ordinance (Cap. 123) through a centralised processing system which involves referral of plans to relevant Government departments for comments and advice on areas under their respective purview.  Adequate time has to be allowed for both the BD and other departments to vet the submissions to ensure that they meet the latest design standards and safety requirements.  The present statutory time limits of 60 days and 30 days for the processing of the new submissions and re-submissions respectively are considered reasonable, taking into account the procedures and steps involved.
Similarly, for the processing of applications for consent to commence building works and occupation permits, it involves site inspections, checking of relevant reports and documents and consolidation of comments/input from other Government departments.  The present statutory time limits of 28 days and 14 days respectively are considered reasonable for processing such applications.
We have no plan to make any adjustment to the statutory time limits.  Nevertheless, the BD will review and refine its various work procedures from time to time and engage the stakeholders with a view to enhancing the quality of the Department’s service to the industry.
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	Head:
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	Director of Buildings

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

In 2010, the Department will sustain its action to improve building safety, carrying out blitz clearances for 200 old buildings; continue the implementation of the Operation Building Bright (OBB), conducting repair works for about 300 OBB buildings; and take vigorous enforcement action in respect of the removal of unauthorised building works, continuing the instigation of 3 000 prosecutions.  While there is increased workload on various fronts due to public expectations, the estimated funding has been reduced rather than increased.  How does the Department plan to deploy adequate manpower and resources to cope with its heavy workload to enhance its performance in approval and inspection work on the one hand, and ensure building safety in Hong Kong on the other?
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

As pointed out in the Controlling Officer’s Report, the provision for the Buildings Department (BD) for 2010-11 is $13.4 million (1.5%) lower than the revised estimate for 2009-10.  This is mainly due to the full-year effect of the 2009 pay adjustment and the completion of a one-off special operation to remove 5 000 abandoned signboards.
With the planned provision of resources and manpower, the BD expects to be able to accomplish all the planned targets as stated in the Controlling Officer’s Report.  The BD attaches great importance to building safety and will maintain quality service, accomplishing its prime mission of enforcing safety and health standards for private buildings in Hong Kong.
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	Post Title
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	Reply Serial No.

	
	CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO 

INITIAL WRITTEN QUESTION
	DEVB(PL)146

	
	
	Question Serial No.

	
	
	2707


	Head:
	91 Lands Department
	Subhead (No. & title):
	

	
	
	
	

	Programme:
	(1) Land Administration

	
	

	Controlling Officer:
	Director of Lands

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

Please provide a breakdown of the resources and staff to be deployed to assist in the sale of government land and to monitor the tenders of property development projects of the Urban Renewal Authority (URA) and the MTR Corporation Limited.
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The resources to be required for the processing of sales of government land and for handling of the property development projects of the URA and the MTR Corporation Limited in 2010-11 will continue to be absorbed by the Lands Department within its existing staff establishment.
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	CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO 

INITIAL WRITTEN QUESTION
	DEVB(PL)147

	
	
	Question Serial No.

	
	
	2708


	Head:
	91 Lands Department
	Subhead (No. & title):
	

	
	
	
	

	Programme:
	(1) Land Administration

	
	

	Controlling Officer:
	Director of Lands

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

What is the amount of resources and staff planned to be allocated to the dedicated team set up in the Headquarters to expedite the processing of special waiver applications in respect of conversion of the entire industrial buildings to other permitted uses and of new lease modification applications for redevelopment of industrial buildings as from 1 April 2010?  In terms of performance pledge, around how many days does the Administration intend to achieve as a target for completing the approval process of such a case, counting from the submission of such an application?
Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The Lands Department (Lands D) will set up a dedicated team to centrally process applications submitted from 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2013 (both dates inclusive) for (i) conversion of the entire industrial buildings situated in areas zoned “Industrial”, “Commercial” or “Other Specified Uses (Business)” according to the statutory town plans; and (ii) lease modifications (including land exchanges) for redevelopment of industrial buildings/lots in non-industrial zones.  The dedicated team will comprise 13 members, namely, two Senior Estate Surveyors, four Estate Surveyors, one Solicitor, one Senior Survey Officer (Estate), three Survey Officers (Estate), one Land Executive and one Land Inspector/I.
The processing time for the applications covered by (i) and (ii) above will vary from case to case depending on the circumstances of each case.  It would be difficult to generalise the processing time for these cases.
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	CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO 
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	Question Serial No.

	
	
	0932


	Head:
	707 New Towns and Urban Area Development
	Subhead (No. & title):
	7728CL – Preservation of

Queen’s Pier

	
	
	
	

	Programme:
	

	
	

	Controlling Officer:
	Director of Civil Engineering and Development

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

The approved project estimate for Preservation of Queen’s Pier is $50 million.  After deducting the actual expenditure up to 31 March 2009 and the revised estimate for 2009-10, the remaining reserve is $18.269 million.  Why is the forecast expenditure in 2010-11 $0.5 million only?  What is the timetable for spending the remaining funding?  How can the works be accelerated to tie in with the Government’s policy on conserving Queen’s Pier?

Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

As concluded under the Urban Design Study for the New Central Harbourfront commissioned by the Planning Department, the Queen’s Pier will be reassembled by the harbour between Central Piers 9 and 10 in order to restore its marine function.  The forecast expenditure of $0.5 million in 2010-11 under 7728CL – Preservation of Queen’s Pier is for settling contract payment for the preservation of the Pier which commenced in 2007-08.  As regards the programme of the reassembly works, it is now being reviewed in order to tie in with the development of the new Central harbourfront.
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	Question Serial No.

	
	
	0934


	Head:
	707 New Towns and Urban Area Development
	Subhead (No. & title):
	7726CL – Review studies on North East New Territories new development areas - consultants’ fees and site investigation

	
	
	
	

	Programme:
	

	
	

	Controlling Officer:
	Director of Civil Engineering and Development

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

The Administration stated that the approved project estimate for “Review studies on North East New Territories new development areas - consultants' fees and site investigation” is $54.2 million.  After deducting the actual expenditure up to 31 March 2009 and the revised estimate for 2009-10, the remaining reserve is $41.757 million.  However, the estimated expenditure for 2010-11 is only $11.22 million.  What are the reasons?  What is the programme of expenditures for the remaining provision?  How to expedite the progress of the studies for the policy of implementing the ten major infrastructure projects?

Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The review studies involve a three-stage public engagement process and complicated technical assessments.  The studies commenced in June 2008 and are scheduled for completion in mid 2011.  The $11.22 million earmarked in 2010-11 mainly covers the stage 2 technical assessments, the stage 3 public engagement and the phase 2 site investigation work.  The remaining provision would be required to cover the stage 3 technical assessments, the preliminary design of the works, and any additional studies and site investigation works arising from the later stage of the study.  Progress of the review studies will be closely monitored for completion as early as possible.
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	Question Serial No.

	
	
	3146


	Head:
	707 New Towns and Urban Area Development
	Subhead (No. & title):
	7735CL – Planning and engineering study on development of Lok Ma Chau Loop – consultants’ fees and site investigation

	
	
	
	

	Programme:
	

	
	

	Controlling Officer:
	Director of Civil Engineering and Development

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

The Administration stated that the approved project estimate for “Planning and engineering study on development of Lok Ma Chau Loop - consultants' fees and site investigation” is $33.7 million. After deducting the revised estimate for 2009-10, the remaining reserve is $26.2 million.  The estimated expenditure in 2010-11 is $8.0 million only.  What are the reasons? What is the programme of expenditures for the remaining provision?  How to expedite the progress of the studies to support the policy of implementing the ten major infrastructure projects?

Asked by: Hon. LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The planning and engineering study is jointly undertaken with the Shenzhen Municipal Government.  It includes a two-stage public engagement process and complicated technical assessments.  The study commenced in June 2009 and is scheduled for completion in end 2011 / early 2012.  The $8.0 million earmarked in 2010-11 mainly covers the stage 1 technical assessments and public engagement as well as the phase 2 site investigation work.  The remaining project provision would be required to cover the stage 2 technical assessments and public engagement, the preliminary design of the works, and additional studies and site investigation works arising from the later stage of the study.  Progress of the study will be closely monitored for completion as early as possible.
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